

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 24-1129 (and consolidated cases)**

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.,*Petitioners,**v.***UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,***Respondents,***ALLIANCE OF NURSES FOR HEALTHY ENVIRONMENTS, ET AL.,***Intervenors.*

On Petition for Review from the United States
Environmental Protection Agency
(No. EPA–HQ–OAR–2022–0985)

INITIAL BRIEF FOR STATE PETITIONERS

MICHAEL T. HILGERS
Attorney General of Nebraska

Nebraska Department of Justice
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
Tel.: (402) 471-2683
Fax: (402) 471-3297

ERIC J. HAMILTON
Solicitor General
eric.hamilton@nebraska.gov

ZACHARY B. POHLMAN
GRANT D. STROBL
Assistant Solicitors General

Counsel for Petitioner State of
Nebraska

Additional counsel listed after the
signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	v
Glossary	x
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues	2
Statutes and Regulations.....	2
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of the Argument	4
Standing	5
Standard of Review	9
Argument.....	9
I. The Rule Exceeds EPA’s Statutory Authority.....	9
A. Forced electrification of heavy-duty vehicles is a major question.....	10
1. The rule is economically significant.....	10
2. The rule is politically significant.	15
3. The rule vastly expands the agency’s power.	17
B. EPA lacks clear congressional authorization.	19
II. The Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious.	21
A. EPA ignored significant harms to the electric grid’s reliability.	22
B. EPA improperly analyzed the “social cost of greenhouse gases.”	25
C. EPA’s cost-benefit analysis is flawed.....	28
Conclusion	31
Certificate of Compliance.....	39
Certificate of Service	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Benton Cnty. Wind Farm LLC v. Duke Energy Ind., Inc.</i> , 843 F.3d 298 (7th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	12, 18
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	21, 27
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	16

Cases—continued

<i>Int’l Harvester Co. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 478 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	25, 26
<i>Iowa v. EPA</i> , No. 23-114 (D.C. Cir)	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	2, 9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21, 26
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	21, 28
<i>Nat’l Petrochemical & Refiner Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 287 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Nebraska v. Cliff</i> , No. 2:24-cv-1364 (E.D. Cal.)	15
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024).....	21
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 98 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	9
<i>PG&E v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	16
<i>RJR Nabisco v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Small Ref. Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	21

Cases—continued

<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	26
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	5
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....	22, 25
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 22-1031 (D.C. Cir.)	18
<i>Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Truck Trailer Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 17 F.4th 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	4, 20
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 590 U.S. 604 (2020).....	16
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	10, 12, 18, 19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	15
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	8

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	16
-------------------------	----

Statutes—continued

42 U.S.C.

§ 7401(b)(1).....	26
§ 7521(a)(1).....	2, 19, 20, 21
§ 7607(b)(1).....	1, 2
§ 7607(d)(9)(A).....	9, 21

Mont. Code Ann.

§ 60-2-203.....	7
§ 60-2-204.....	7

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 39-2105(1).....	7
-----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>2017 and Later Model Year Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	20
<i>Agenda 47</i> , Donald J. Trump, https://perma.cc/EM9V-S6JT (Sept. 24, 2024)	15
<i>Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	10
EPA, <i>Resource Adequacy Analysis: Final Rule Technical Memorandum 3</i> , 9 (Mar. 2024), https://perma.cc/LCP8-759T	22
<i>EPA’s Power Sector Modeling Platform 2023 Using IPM</i> (Apr. 25, 2024), https://perma.cc/ZNL7-DJLE	23, 24, 25
<i>Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards and Fuel Efficiency Standards for Medium- and Heavy-Duty Engines and Vehicles</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 57,106 (Sept. 15, 2011)	3
<i>Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards for Heavy-Duty Vehicles—Phase 3</i> , 89 Fed. Reg. 29,440 (Apr. 22, 2024)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities—continued

Office of Management & Budget,

Circular No. A-4 (Nov. 9, 2023) 26

Circular No. A-4 (Sept. 17, 2003) 27, 28

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, *Multi-State Transportation*

Electrification Impact Study (Mar. 2024) 14, 22
